

No. 14-15408

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LEONARD FYOCK, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SUNNYVALE, et al.
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Civil Case No. 5:13-CV-05807-RMW (Honorable Ronald M. Whyte)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PINK PISTOLS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Brian S. Koukoutchos
28 Eagle Trace
Mandeville, LA 70471
(985) 626-5052
bkoukoutchos@gmail.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Pink Pistols

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS OWNERSHIP OF FIREARMS THAT ARE IN COMMON USE FOR LAWFUL PURPOSES, AND THAT INCLUDES MAGAZINES HOLDING MORE THAN TEN ROUNDS OF AMMUNITION	4
A. The Second Amendment Protects the Individual Right To Keep and Bear Firearms that Are Commonly Used by Law-Abiding Citizens for Lawful.....	4
B. Firearms Do Not Work Without Ammunition; Therefore, a Ban on Magazines Holding More than Ten Rounds of Ammo Implicates the Second Amendment	4
C. Magazines Holding More than Ten Rounds Are Commonplace and Preferred by a Vast Population of Citizens Who Use Firearms for the Lawful Purpose of Self-Defense.....	5
II. <i>HELLER</i> AND <i>MCDONALD</i> FORBID ANY FORM OF INTEREST BALANCING WHEN THE CHALLENGED LAW IS A BAN ON PARTICULAR FIREARMS OR FIREARMS FEATURES THAT AFFECTS THE RIGHTS OF LAW-ABIDING	7
III. EVEN IF SOME FORM OF INTEREST-BALANCING WERE APPROPRIATE HERE, THE ORDINANCE WOULD BE SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY	10
IV. SUNNYVALE HAS NOT MADE A RECORD SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE ORDINANCE, EVEN IF MERE INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY WERE APPLIED.	11

A. The Ordinance Cannot Be Redeemed by Pointing to Magazines that It Does *Not* Ban. 11

B. The Act’s Ban Cannot Be Redeemed by Assertions that Citizens Never Need Magazines Holding More than Ten Rounds To Defend Themselves from Criminal Violence..... 12

C. Sunnyvale Tacitly Concedes that Magazines Holding More than Ten Rounds Are Necessary for Self-Defense Against Armed Criminals. 13

D. Sunnyvale Has Not Demonstrated that Its Restriction on Magazine Capacity Will Reduce Firearms Violence. 17

E. Sunnyvale Has Not Demonstrated that Its Restriction on Magazine Capacity Will Reduce the Threat that Armed Criminals Pose to Police Officers. 19

F. Sunnyvale Has Not Demonstrated that Its Restriction on Magazine Capacity Will Reduce the Carnage from Mass Shootings 22

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , No. 13-5807, 2014 WL 984162 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	3, 8, 10
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	8, 10, 11, 24
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of America, Inc. v. BATFE</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Robb v. Hungerbeeler</i> , 370 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	10, 11
<i>Warren v. District of Columbia</i> , 444 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1981)	15

Statutes and Legislative Material

18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2).....	1
Sunnyvale Municipal Code §9.44.050(a)	2, 26
Sunnyvale Municipal Code §9.44.050(b)	2
Title XI of the Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994)	17

Other

Brian McCombie, <i>An Inside Look at FBI Handgun Training</i> , GUNS & AMMO: HANDGUNS (June 20, 2013), www.handgunsmag.com/2013/06/20/new-fbi-handgun-training/	14
<i>Crime in the United States 2012, Violent Crime</i> , FBI, www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s./2012/crime-in-the-u.s.-2012/violent-crime/violent-crime	15
David B. Kopel, “Assault Weapons,” in GUNS: WHO SHOULD HAVE THEM (David B. Kopel ed., 1995).....	16, 19, 27

FBI, *2012 Hate Crime Statistics, Incidents and Offenses*, www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/hate-crime/2012/topic-pages/incidents-and-offenses/incidentsandoffenses_final 1

Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, *Armed Resistance to Crime*, 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 150 (1995) 15

Glock Pistol Models, www.glock.com/english/index_pistols.htm 13

GUN: A VISUAL HISTORY (Chris Stone ed., 2012) 27

How They Were Equipped That Day, Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office (2000), www.cnn.com/SPECIALS/2000/columbine.cd/Pages/EQUIPMENT_TEXT.htm 26

INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE AND NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, PRIORITIES FOR RESEARCH TO REDUCE THE THREAT OF FIREARM-RELATED VIOLENCE (Alan I. Leshner et al. eds., 2013) 24

James Alan Fox *et al.*, *Mass Shootings in America: Moving Beyond Newtown*, 18 HOMICIDE STUDIES 128 (2013) 24

Joseph von Benedikt, *Double Down: Get Your DA Revolver Skills Up to Snuff with These Pro Tips*, in GUNS & AMMO: HANDGUNS (Aug./Sept. 2013) 28

K.D. KIRKLAND, *AMERICA’S GUNMAKERS: WINCHESTER* (2013) 27

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS KILLED & ASSAULTED: 2010, www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/leoka/2010 19, 20

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS KILLED & ASSAULTED: 2011, www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/leoka/2011 20

Mark Follman et al., *A Guide to Mass Shootings in America*, MOTHER JONES (Feb. 27, 2013), www.motherjones.com/politics/2012/07/mass-shootings-map 24

Mary Ellen Clark & Noreen O’Donnell, *Newtown School Gunman Fired 154 Rounds in Less than Five Minutes*, REUTERS U.S. EDITION (Mar. 28, 2013), www.reuters.com/article/2013/03/28/us-usa-shooting-connecticut-idUSBRE92R0EM20130328 27

MASSAD AYOUB, *THE COMPLETE BOOK OF HANDGUNS* (2013) 13

Matt Apuzzo & Pete Yost, *Connecticut Shooter Adam Lanza’s Guns Were Registered to Mother Nancy Lanza*, HUFFINGTON POST (Dec. 15, 2012), www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/12/15/connecticut-shooter-guns_n_2306913.html 27

MILITARY SMALL ARMS (Graham Smith ed., 1994)27

N.R. Kleinfield et al., *Newtown Killer’s Obsessions*, in *Chilling Detail*, N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 28, 201325, 27

NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW (Charles F. Wellford et al. eds., 2005).....19

NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, ANNUAL FIREARMS DISCHARGE REPORT 2011 (2012), www.nyc.gov/html/nypd/downloads/pdf/analysis_and_planning/nypd_annual_firearms_discharge_report_2011.pdf14

Nick Jacobellis, *Carry A Cop Gun*, HANDGUNS MAGAZINE (Sept. 24, 2010), www.handgunsmag.com/2010/09/24/featured_handguns_copcarry_12220616

Report of Virginia Tech Review Panel, www.governor.virginia.gov/tempcontent/techPanelReport-docs/10%20CHAPTER%20VI%20GUN%20PURCHASE%20AND%20CAMPUS%20GUN%20POLICIES.pdf26

Sandy Hook Elementary School Shooting, WIKIPEDIA, en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sandy_Hook_Elementary_School_shooting26

THE PUBLIC INQUIRY INTO THE SHOOTINGS AT DUNBLANE PRIMARY SCHOOL ON 13 MARCH 1996, www.ssaa.org.au/research/1996/1996-10-16_public-inquiry-dunblane-lord-cullen.pdf28

Thomas J. Aveni, *Officer Involved Shootings: What We Didn’t Know Has Hurt Us*, POLICE POLICY STUDIES COUNCIL (2003), www.theppsc.org/Staff_Views/Aveni/OIS.pdf14

WILL FOWLER & PATRICK SWEENEY, WORLD ENCYCLOPEDIA OF RIFLES AND MACHINE GUNS (2012).....27
